performance, also thanks to the material actions taken in the latter of the year. These included cost
efficiency measures, increased operational efficiency and a recovery in margins. A large number
of industrial initiatives were undertaken towards the end of the year, above all in the water and
environment segments. In terms of financing, in January, ACEA made a successful return to the
capital markets, issuing a green bond worth €700m at the most competitive rates in the market. In
2023, in a scenario that is foreseen to remain challenging, we expect to continue to deliver positive

1 Includes EBITDA from Environment segment.

2

growth, benefitting from the further steps taken by management since the start of the year to
optimise the Group’s industrial and financial performance.”

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

• Revenue €5,138m (up 29% versus 2021)
• EBITDA €1,305m (up 4% versus 2021)
• Group net profit €280m (down 11% versus 2021 due to windfall tax)
• Capex2 €1,001m (up 8% versus 2021)
• Net debt €4,440m (€3,988m at 31 December 2021)

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS
(€m) 2022 2021 % change
Consolidated revenue 5,138 3,972 +29%
EBITDA 1,305 1,256 +4%
Group net profit (after non-controlling interests) 280 313 -11%

(€m) 2022 2021 % change
Capex 1,001 931 +8%

(€m) 2022 2021 % change
Net debt 4,440 3,988 +11%

• Proposed dividend: €0.85 per share, in line with 2021 in a scenario marked by uncertainty and

volatility (payout 65%, based on net profit after non-controlling interests).

SUSTAINABILITY HIGHLIGHTS

• water losses reduction of approximately 30 Mm3 in a year (-6% versus 2021)
• a 68% share of energy produced from renewables out of 941 GWh
• approximately 18,000 prosumer customers (up 14%)
• approximately 37,000 tonnes of quality compost produced (up 31% on 2021)
• 1.42m energy and gas contracts managed; 42% of total electricity sold on the free market

is green energy
• Inclusion in the MIB ESG index